FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



U.S. Department of Commerc-Patent and Trademark Office
TRADFMARK

12-18-2000

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE

TRADEMARKS ONLY 101553993						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type					
X New	X Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment					
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year					
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name					
Corrective Document						
Reel # Frame #	Other					
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year					
Name PCS Healthcare Technologies						
Formerly	757964774					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association					
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Utah					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name LabPortal, Inc.						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 14225 Newbrook Drive						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3) Chantilly						
Address (line 3)   Chantilly   City	VA/USA 20.59 State/Country Zip Code					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is					
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, ar					
	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.					
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware						

12/15/2000 GTON11 00000119 75796474 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

01 FC:481

40.00 OP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated o average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99	1618B		Pa	ge 2	Patent and	ortment of Comme.ce d Trademark Office ADEMARK
OMB 0651-0027  Domestic R	epresentativ	e Name an	d Address	Enter for the first Re		
Name				A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	The second district	
Address (line 1)				MEGE	WEM	
Address (line 2)				HOV 2.7	2002	
Address (line 3)				NOV 2 /	ZMMI SIN	
Address (line 4)					W	
Correspond	lent Name aı	nd Address	Area Code ar	nd Telephone Number 3	12-861-2000,	
Name						
	KIIKIANG C	EIIIS C/	o man red	uchtwang, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	200 E. Rar	dolph Dr.,	Suite 530	00		
Address (line 2)	Chicago, I	L 60601				
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the tota including any		_	ttached conveyance do	cument # 5	
Enter either the	Application I	Number(s) ( ation Number <u>or</u>	or Registra	tion Number(s) [ Number (DO NOT ENTER BO Regist	Mark if additional ne TH numbers for the same ration Number(s)	
75796474						
Number of I	Properties	Enter the total	al number of	properties involved.	# 1	
Fee Amoun	t			Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Deposit A			osed 🗓	Deposit Account	<b>▼</b> [40.00	
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit		litional fees can l leposit A∈cour	be charged to the account.) nt Number:	# 22-0440	
		A	uthorization t	o charge additional fees:	Yes X	No

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

**Statement and Signature** 

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Ilan Feuchtwang

November 23, 2000

Signature Date Signed

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of October 24, 2000 ("Effective Date") by and between PCS Healthcare Technologies, Inc., a Utah corporation, with its principal office at 380 East Main Street, Building B, Suite 110, Midway. Utah 84049 ("Assignor"), and LabPortal, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 14225 Newbrook Drive, Chantilly, VA 20159 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assign or and Assignee are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursual to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and the unregistered trademarks or service marks set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, (collectively, the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies ir any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

\* \* \* \*

1

V3-PARK CITY-LABPORTAL TM-ASSGT.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

PCS Healthcare Technologies, Inc.	LabPortal, Inc.
	The Tay.
Name:	Name: MARK JOHNSTON
Title:	Title: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER_
STATE OF ) SS.	
COUNTY OF	
known to me, who acknowledged that he signe	ared before me, personally d the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and
deed on behalf and with full authority of	<del></del>
	Notary Public
STATE OF WIGHT )  COUNTY OF MUTTY IX	
COUNTY OF MUTTIER	
	ared before me MULLIUE ATTO, personally
known to me, who acknowledged that he signedeed on behalf and with full authority of 141	d the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and
	- Atla Lue Statis
Vict Ceruthan 1100	Notary Public

2

V3-PARK CITY-LABPORTAL TM-ASSGT.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

PCS Healthcare Technologies, Inc.	LabPortal, Inc.		
Tany Ar Vilte			
Name: TERRY A. P. +13	Name:		
Tan Ar Pitte.  Name: Terry A. P. +B  Title: Puniant/CED	Title:		
STATE OF (THE ) SS.  COUNTY OF A PROPERTY A			
COUNTY OF A POPULAR			
On this <u>33</u> day of <u>CTEE</u> there ap known to me, who acknowledged that he sig deed on behalf and with full authority of	ppeared before me TERRY PITES. personally used the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and		
NOTARY PUBLIC  JULIE KING  825 East 100 South, 5th at 100 South, 5	Notary Public		
STATE OF )			
COUNTY OF )			
On this day of, there ap known to me, who acknowledged that he sig deed on behalf and with full authority of	opeared before me, personally gned the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and		
	Notary Public		

V3-PARK CITY-LABPORTAL TM-ASSGT.DOC

2

## SCHEDULE A

## PCS Healthcare Technologies, Inc.

# United States Trademark Applications

Filing Date	September 8, 1999		
Application No.	75/796,474		
Mark	MEDGateway		

V3-PARK CITY JABPORTALITM ASSCILDOC

3

SCHEDULE B

7

V3-PARK CHA JABPORLM TM-ASSOLDOC

PCS Healthcare Technologies, Inc.

United States Unregistered Trademarks/Service Marks

Mark **CLINLab** 

**RECORDED: 11/27/2000**